

18.09.2023

Present: Ms Indira Marla & Sh. Rahul Gupta, Id. Counsel for the petitioner/applicant.

An application under order 6 rule 17 and u/o 7 rule 14 CPC r/w 151 CPC has been moved by Id. Counsel for the petitioner. Case file is called from Ahlmad.

Case file perused. The case is fixed for cross-examination of PW-2 for 25.11.2023. Id. Counsel for the petitioner submits that notice of above said application be issued to the respondents and short date be given to address the arguments on the above said application.

Ld. Counsel further submits that she has already supplied the above application to Id. Counsel for respondents through e-mail today. Id. Counsel submits that only respondent no. 4 is contesting the present matter and other respondents have already given NOC in favour of the petitioner. Ld. Counsel further submits that the present application may be decided before the date already fixed i.e. 25.11.2023 so that on 25.11.2023 the witness can be cross-examined by Id. Counsel for the respondent.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has also submitted that she has filed the original Will alongwith the above said application and requested that to put seal of the Court upon the Will regarding its production today in the Court.

Heard.

Contd. 2

Let notice of the above said application be issued to respondent no. 4 who is the only contesting party in the present matter on filing of PF/RC. Ahlmad is also directed to ensure safe custody of the original Will which is produced today in the Court.

Put up on 16.11.2023 for consideration on the above said application.

(SHIV KUMAR)
ADJ-02, West Distt.
Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi:18.09.2023(s)